



**(NOTICE TO THE UN-OFFICIAL RESPONDENTS)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT PETITION Nos. 30059, 30905, 30106, 30271 & 30912 of 2021

**W.P.No. 30059 of 2021 :-**

**Between:**

1. P.Subramanyam, S/o. Jayachandra Babu, Aged 47 Years, Occ: Senior Assistant
2. S.M.Shareef, S/o. S.Masthan, Aged 45 years, Occ: Senior Assistant
3. C.Radha Krishna Reddy, S/o. C.Muni Reddy, Aged 57 Years, Occ: Computer Operator
4. C.ChenchuSubhakar Reddy, S/o. C. Chenchu Reddy, Aged 48 Years, Occ: Computer Operator
5. N.R.Babu, S/o. N. Ramakrishnaiah, Aged 48 Years, Occ: Computer Operator
6. C.Geetha Devi, W/o. C.VenkataSubbaiah, Aged 52 Years, Occ: Record Assistant
7. K.Jyotheeswara Rao, S/o. K. Subramanyam, Aged 46 Years, Occ: Record Assistant
8. P.V.AnandaBabu, S/o. P.V.Venkataswamy, Aged 44 Years, Occ: Record Assistant
9. C.Srinath, S/o. C.Krishnaiah, Aged 49 Years, Occ: Work Inspector
10. O.Devadanam, S/o. O.Isak, Aged 56 Years, Occ: Scavenger
11. M.Ramanaiah, S/o. M. Meeraiah, Aged 48 Years, Occ: Watchman
12. G.Thulasi, W/o. G. Chenchiah, Aged 44 Years, Occ: Sweeper
13. G.Lakshamma, W/o. A. Ankaiah, Aged 41 Years, Occ: Sweeper
14. V.Audilakshmi, W/o. S.Kuppaiah, Aged 57 Years, Occ: Sweeper
15. R.Satyanarayana Reddy, S/o. R. Somi Reddy, Aged 48 Years, Occ: Technical Assistant Gr-II.
16. G.Munilakshmi, D/o. G. Hemarathnam, Aged 51 Years, Occ: Technical Assistant Gr-II.
17. P.Raveendra Babu, S/o. P. Muni Krishnaih, Aged 55 Years, Occ: Assistant Director of Physical Education
18. B.Kodandapani, S/o Late Balasubramanyam, Aged 36 Years, Occ: Junior Assistant
19. S.Arun Kumar, S/o S.Raghava Reddy, Aged 35 years, Occ: Record Assistant

All the Petitioners are working in Srialahasti Institute of Technology Srialahasti, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh Gollapudi, Krishna District.
3. Srialahasteeswara Swamivari Devasthanams, Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Executive Officer.
4. Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Represented by its Principal Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT) Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

Contd..2..

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocates M/s. Indus Law Firm, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 5<sup>th</sup> Respondents in discharging the petitioners from service of the 4<sup>th</sup> Respondent vide orders in Rc.No.C1/4833/2019 dated 01.12.2021 (served on the petitioners on 14.12.2021) as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and to set aside and to consequently direct the 2<sup>nd</sup> and the 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondent to absorb the services of the Petitioners.

**I.A.No. 1 of 2021 :-**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders of the 5<sup>th</sup> Respondent in Rc.No.C1/4833/2019 dated 01.12.2021 (served on the petitioners on 14-12-2021), pending disposal of WP.No.30059 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**W.P.No. 30905 of 2021 :-**

**Between:**

1. K. MadhusudhanaReddy, S/o.D. Venkatasubba Reddy Aged 49 years, Occ:Technical Asst. Grade-II
2. G. Jaipal Reddy, S/o. G. Srinivasulu Reddy Aged 51 Years, Occ:Mechanic
3. G. Ganesh, S/o. G. Rangaiah, Aged 49 Years, Occ:Technical Asst. Grade-II
4. S. Jayaprasad Reddy, S/o S. Srinivasulu Reddy, Aged 45 Years, Occ:Mechanic
5. K. Narayana Reddy, S/o. K. Krishna Reddy, Aged 53 Years, Occ:Driver
6. P. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, S/o P. Sivalinga Reddy, Aged 51 Years, Occ:Driver.

All the Petitioners are working In Srialahasti Institute of Technology(SKIT), Srialahasti, Chittoor District.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep- by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh Gollapudi, Krishna District.
3. Srialahasteeswara Swamivari Devasthanams, Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Represented by its Executive Officer.
4. Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology(SKIT), Represented by its Principal Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
5. The Executive Officer cum Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology(SKIT) Srialahasti, Chittoor District.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri A. Chandraiah Naidu, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 5<sup>th</sup> Respondent in issuing the impugned (common) orders in Rc.No C1/4833/2019, dated 01.12.2021 discharging the petitioners from service of the 4<sup>th</sup> Respondent as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 16, 19, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India by setting aside the same and consequentially direct the 2<sup>nd</sup> and the 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondents to absorb the services of the Petitioners in the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent Devasthanam;

Contd...3...

**I.A. No. 1 of 2021 :-**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders of the 5<sup>th</sup> Respondent in Rc.No C1/4833/2019 dated 01.12.2021 in so far as the Petitioners are concerned, pending disposal of Writ Petition No. 30905 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**W.P.No. 30106 of 2021 :**

Dr.B.Jayachandraiah, S/o. Late B.MuniswamyChetty Age 57 years, Working as Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology, (SKIT) Rio. H.No.18-37-S11-524, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupathi, Chittoor District, PIN 517 509

....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, , Rep. by its Principal Secretary, EndowmentsDept, A.P.Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments And chairman, SKIT Governing Body Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna Dist PIN. 521225
3. Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Rep. by its Executive Officer SriKalahasti, Chittoor Dist.
4. Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Rep. by its Correspondent SriKalahasti, Chittoor Dist.
5. Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Rep. by its Principal,SriKalahasti, Chittoor Dist

....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through his Advocate SRI P. V. RAMANA, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more in the nature of Mandamus declaring the impugned orders passed by the Correspondent, Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Sri Kalahasti, in Rc.No.C1/4833/2019 dt.1.12.2021 discharging the services of the petitioner w.e.f. 30.11.2021 as illegal, arbitrary and violates Article 14, 16, 21 and 311(2) of Constitution of India and in utter violation of principles of natural justice and consequently declare that the petitioner is entitled to continue in service without any break with attendant benefits and promotion in the interests of justice

**I.A. NO. 1 of 2021 :-**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to issue Interim Direction suspending the operation of the orders passed by the Correspondent, Sri Kalahasteswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Sri Kalahasti, in Rc.No.C1/4833/2019 dt.1.12.2021 pending disposal of the above W.P. and to pass, pending disposal of WP No. 31016 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**W.P.No. 30271 of 2021 :-**

**Between :-**

1. T. Janardhana Chari, S/o. T. Veerabadhrachari, Aged about 51 Years, Occ, Mechanic, SriKalahasti Institute of Technology, SriKalahasti, Chittoor District.
2. K.Chandra Sekharachari, S/o. K.Gopalachari, Aged about 48 Years, Occ, Mechanic, SriKalahasti Institute of Technology, SriKalahasti, Chittoor District.
3. Y. Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Y.Balarami Reddy, Aged about 51 Years, Occ, Mechanic, SriKalahasti Institute of Technology, SriKalahasti, Chittoor District.
4. A. B.Tulasiram Reddy, S/o. A.B.Chandra Sekhar Reddy, Aged about 44 Years, Occ, Mechanic, SriKalahasti Institute of Technology, SriKalahasti, Chittoor District

5. C. Nagaraja Kumar, S/o. C.Bhaskar, Aged about 46 Years, Occ, Mechanic, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
6. S. Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. S.Yella Reddy, Aged about 53 Years, Occ, Ronio Operator, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
7. P.Rami Reddy, S/o.P.Rami Reddy, Aged about 51 Years, Occ, Attender, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
8. P. Dora Babu, S/o. P.Sankar Mudali, Aged about 48 Years, Occ, Attender, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
9. B. Kushi Babu, S/o. B.Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 40 Years, Occ, Attender, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
- 10.V. Ramanujamma, W/o. V.Guravaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ, Sweeper, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.
- 11.D. Gopi Krishna, S/o. D.Guravachari, Aged about 49 Years, Occ, Attender, Srialahasti Institute of Technology, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.

....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Amaravathi.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Krishna District.
3. Srialahasteeswara Swamivari Devasthanam, Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Executive Officer
4. The Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT) Srialahasti, Chittoor District, AP.
5. Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Represented by its Principal, Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri A. Srikantha Reddy, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent No. 3 and 4 in passing an order of discharging the services of the Petitioners from the 5th Respondent Institution vide Proceedings in Rc.No. C1/4833/2019, Dt- 01-12-2021 as illegal, arbitrary un constitutional, against the principles of natural justice, consequently absorb/engage/depute the services of the Petitioner to the 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondent Devasthanam and grant such other relief or relief's as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

#### **I.A. No. 1 of 2021 :-**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to suspend the common order passed by the Respondent No. 3 and 4 vide Proceedings in Rc.No. C1/4833/2019, Dt- 01-12-2021 forthwith and pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice. pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass, Pending disposal of WP 30271 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

#### **W.P.No. 30912 of 2021 :-**

**Between :-**

**Between:**

1. Dr N. Raja Kumar Reddy, S/o Thulasi Rami Reddy, Aged 50 years, Occ- Associate Professor and HOD in CSE, O/o Sri Kalahasteeswara Institute of Technology, Panagal Post, Srialahasthi, Chittoor District.
2. Dr K. Venkata Rami Reddy, S/o K. Konda Reddy, Aged 39 years, Occ- Assistant Professor, Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, O/o Sri Kalahasteeswara Institute of Technology, Panagal Post, Srialahasti, Chittoor District.

....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department , A.P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its the Chief Secretary to Govt, A.P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary ,Higher Education (EC) Department , A.P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Special Commissioner of Technical Education Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada
5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Special Commissioner of Collegiate Education Govt. of Andhra Pradesh
6. Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University Anantapur, Rep by its Registrar Ananthapuramu
7. The Commissioner of Endowments cum Chairman, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Panagal Post, Srialahasti, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
8. Srialahasteeswara Swamyvari Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer cum Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Panagal Post, Srialahasti.
9. Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Rep by its the Principal, Panagal Post, Srialahasti.

....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S. SODUM ANVESHA, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ Of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in discharging the services of the Petitioners vide Proceedings in Rc No C1/4833/2019 Dt 01-12-2021 of the 8th Respondent as illegal, irregular, irrational, arbitrary, unjust, contrary to Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University rules and regulations and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to absorb the services of the Petitioners in Government Institution/ Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University by handover of the 9th Respondent Institution to the 6<sup>th</sup> Respondent.

**I.A. No. 1 of 2021 :-**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of Proceedings in Rc. No. C1/4833/2019 Dt 01-12-2021 of the 8<sup>th</sup> Respondent, pending disposal of W.P. No. 30912 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

These petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and earlier order of this High Court and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Indus Law Firm for the Petitioner in W.P.No. 30059 of 2021 and Sri A. Chandraiah Naidu, Advocate for petitioners in W.P.No 30905 of 2021 and P. V. RAMANA, Advocate for petitioners in W.P.No. 31016 of 2021 and Sri A. Srikantha Reddy, Advocate for petitioner in W.P.No. 30271 of 2021 and of M/s. Sodum Anvesha, Advocate for petitioners in W.P.No. 30912 of 2021 and Sri K. Jaganmohan Reddy learned Special Government Pleader along with Government Pleader for Endowments representing Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in all petitions and of Mr. G. Ramana Rao ,learned Standing Counsel for the Deasthanams in all petitions and Sri Penjuri Venugopal, learned Standing Counsel for J.N.T.U. for Respondent NO.6 and the Government Pleader for Higher Education for Respondent Nos.3 to 5 in W.P.No. 30912 of 2021, directed issue of notice to the un official Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted

Therefore you viz ;

- 1.The Principal, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2.The Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT) Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through a advocate on or before 24-12-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioners in the batch of cases. Also heard Sri K. Jaganmohan Reddy, learned Special Government Pleader along with Government Pleader for Endowments representing Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and Mr.G. Ramana Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the Devasthanam.

Issue notice to the unofficial respondents.

The matters require detailed consideration after filing of counters by the concerned respondents.

However, keeping in view the balance of convenience in favour of the petitioners, the Proceedings dated 01.12.2021 shall be kept in abeyance, for a period of eight weeks. The entitlement of the petitioners' salaries and any other emoluments shall be subject to further orders.

List these matters on 24.1.2022.

Registry to print the name of Sri Penjuri Venugopal, learned Standing Counsel for J.N.T.U., for Respondent NO.6 and Government Pleader for Higher Education for Respondent Nos.3 to 5 in W.P.No.30912 of 2021.”

Sd/- K. TATA RAO,  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

- 1.The Principal, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT), Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2.The Correspondent, Srialahasteeswara Institute of Technology (SKIT) Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.  
(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by RPAD along with a copy of Petition & Affidavit)
- 3.The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
- 4.The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
- 5.The Executive Officer, Srialahasteeswara Swamivari Devasthanams, Srialahasti, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh.
- 6.The Principal Secretary, Higher Education (EC) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
- 7.The Special Commissioner of Technical Education Andhra Pradesh,

State of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada

8. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Special Commissioner of Collegiate Education,  
Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, ANR Towers 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Prasadampadu, Vijayawada,  
Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh 521108
9. The Registrar, Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Anantapur,  
Ananthapuramu District.
10. Two CCs to GP for Endowments, High Court of A.P. (OUT)
11. Two CCs to Sri K. Jaganmohan Reddy, Special Government Pleader  
High Court of A.P., at Amaravati (OUT)
12. One CC to M/s Indus Law Firm [OPUC]
13. One CC to Sri A. Chandraiah Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
14. One CC to Sri P. V. RAMANA, Advocate [OPUC]
15. One CC to M/s. Sodum Anvesha, Advocate [OPUC]
16. One CC to Sri G. Ramana Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
17. One CC to Sri Penjuri Venugopl, Standing Counsel for JNTU (OPUC)
18. One CC to Sri A. Srikantha Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
18. One spare copy

TKK

# **HIGH COURT**

**NJS.J**

**DT.30-12-2021.**

**NOTICE TO UN-OFFICIAL  
RESPONDENTS**

**WRIT PETITION Nos. 30059, 30905, 30106,  
30271 & 30912 of 2021**

**DIRECTION**

**31 DEC 2021**